## THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1983/14—Applications for Continuation of Approval

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made to the Minister of Customs for the continuation of the following concessions at the rates of Customs Duty shown:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item		Rates of Duty		Part
			Goods		Pref.	II Ref.
DN	C1679	34.02.000	Ammonyx 4, 23, 27, 404, 485, 490, 781, 856, 2194, 2194P40, 2200, 2200P100, 3030, 4002, 4080, CA, CO, CDO, TDO, and DME	Free*	Free*	15
DN	C1680	34.02.000	Isothan Q15, Q75, and Q90	Free*	Free*	15
DN	C1681	34.02.000	Monateric 811	Free*	Free*	15
DN	C1682	34.02.000	Nansa UCA/S	Free*	Free*	15
DN	C1684	34.02.000	Onyxide 172	Free*	Free*	15
DN	C1683	34.02.000	Onyxide 3300	Free*	Free*	15
DN	C1685	40.14.049	Cable and seals	Free*	Free*	99
DN	C1687	68.07.000	Firefly M.B. 700 non-asbestos millboard	Free*	Free*	15
DN	C1688	74.03.019	Strip brass:	Free*	Free*	15
			$12.70 \text{ mm} (\frac{1}{2} \text{ in.}) \times 2.24 \text{ mm} (13 \text{ gauge}) 7.94 \text{ mm} (5/16 \text{ in.}) \times 0.81 \text{ mm} (21 \text{ gauge})$			
DN	C1696	84.21.011	Binks automatic spray guns, models 550, 560, 570, and Binks airless spray guns, models 505, 510, 520, and 700	Free*	Free*	10
DN	C1702	84.29.000	Flour mill roller mills	Free*	Free*	10
DN	C1704	84.63.029	Peerless Transaxles and axles,	Free*	Free*	10
			100 160 800 1200 2300 2500 133C 145C 159C			
DN	C1704	84.63.029	Peerless transaxles, series 600, when declared for use in making self- propelled riding mowers	Free*	Free*	10
DN	C1704	84.63.029	Peerless 700 gear box and transmission	Free*	Free*	10
DN	C1690	85.20.001	Ahlemann and Schaller special light bulbs 12V and 24V, 10W, and 25W sizes, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him, only in making marine navigation lights	Free*	Free*	15
DN	C1691	87.14.039	Trailer wheels exceeding 300 mm, when declared by an importer for sale to a manufacturer for use by him, only in making caravans	Free*	Free*	15
				duty a	higher rate of s the Minister any case decide	

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made. DN-Collector of Customs, Dunedin.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 3 March 1983. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and (d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of February 1983.

P. J. McKONE, Comptroller of Customs.

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment	Title or Subject-matter	Serial Number	Date of Enactment	Cash Price	Postage and Pack- aging
Customs Act 1966	Customs Tariff (Steel) Amendment Order 1983	1983/2	25/1/83	30c	65c

POSTAGE AND PACKAGING CHARGE: MAIL ORDERS

If two or more copies ordered, the remittance should cover the cash price and the maximum charge for the total value of purchases as follows

Total Value of Purchases \$	Maximum Charge \$	Total Value of Purchases	Maximum Charge \$	
Up to 1.50	0.40	10.01 to 20.00	1.50	
1.51 to 5.00	0.55	20.01 to 50.00	3.60	
5.01 to 10.00	0.85	50.01 to 100.00	4.80	

Copies can be bought or ordered by mail from Government Bookshops. Please quote title and serial number. Prices for quantities supplied on application.

Government Bookshops are located at Hannaford Burton Building, Rutland Street (Private Bag, C.P.O.), Auckland 1; Northern Automobile Building, Alexandra Street (P.O. Box 857), Hamilton; Head Office, Mulgrave Street (Private Bag), Wellington 1: Wellington Trade Centre, Cubacade (Private Bag), Wellington 1; Avon House, 130 Oxford Terrace (Private Bag), Christchurch 1; Cargill House, Princes Street (P.O. Box 1104), Dunedin.

P. D. HASSELBERG, Government Printer.